

**Court No. - 51**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 29425 of 2009

**Petitioner :-** Veer Singh And Others

**Respondent :-** State of U.P. and Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Virendra Kumar, Ajendra Kumar, M.A. Qadeer, M.H. Qadeer, Manoj Kumar, Manu Khare, P.K. Chauhan, Rajesh Kumar

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., Aditya Vir Singh Rana, Jagdish Pathak, Manoj Kumar, Rajesh Yadav

**Hon'ble Siddharth, J.**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Standing Counsel for the State respondent nos. 1 to 3; Sri Kshitij Shailendra, learned counsel for the respondent no. 4.

Despite service of notice on respondent nos. 5 to 11, no one has turned up to oppose this application.

**Order on Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 28 of 2019**

This is an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the restoration application.

For the reasons given in the accompanying affidavit, the delay condonation application is allowed and the delay in filing the restoration application is condoned.

**Order on Civil Misc. Restoration Application No. 29 of 2019**

This is an application for recalling the order dated 11.04.2019 passed by coordinate Bench of this Court dismissing all the pending applications for want of prosecution.

Cause shown in the affidavit accompanying the restoration application for non-appearance is sufficient.

The restoration application is allowed.

The order dated 11.04.2019 is recalled and the petition is restored to its original number.

All the applications which were dismissed for want of prosecution on 11.04.2019 stand restored and shall be listed for orders before this Court again in the next cause list.

**Order Date :-** 30.11.2022 / Rohit