



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 29425 of 2009**

Veer Singh And Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ajendra Kumar, Ayub Khan, M.A. Qadeer, M.H. Qadeer, Manoj Kumar, Manu Khare, Mohammad Hisham Qadeer, Mohammed Iftekhhar, P.K.Chauhan, Rajesh Kumar, Sumit Kakkar, Virendra Kumar

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Aditya Vir Singh Rana, Ashish Agrawal, C.S.C., Jagdish Pathak, Kshitij Shailendra (Elevated), Manoj Kumar, Rajesh Yadav

---

**Court No. - 55**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.**

**Order on C.M. Delay Condonation Application No.40 of 2023 and C.M. Substitution Application No.41 of 2023**

1. Heard Mr. Sumit Kakkar, learned counsel for the applicant.
2. The instant substitution application along with delay condonation application have been filed in respect to the deceased petitioner No.7.
3. Substitution application in respect to deceased petitioner no.7 has already been allowed as such no further order is required in the matter to substitute the legal heirs of deceased-petitioner No.7.
4. The instant application is accordingly, rejected.

**Order on Writ Petition**

1. Heard Mr. Ayub Khan, Mr. Rajesh Kumar and Mr. Sumit Kakkar, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Ashish Agrawal, learned counsel for respondents.
2. Argument of Mr. Ashish Agrawal, learned counsel for private

respondents is concluded.

3. On the request of Mr. Ayub Khan, learned counsel for the petitioners, matter is adjourned.

4. List this matter on 08.12.2025 at 3:00 P.M. for argument of learned counsel for the petitioners.

5. Withdrawal application on behalf of heirs of petitioner No.7, petitioner Nos.8 and 10 filed by Mr. Sumit Kakkar, learned counsel for the petitioner shall be considered on the next date fixed in the matter.

**(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)**

**December 1, 2025**

PS\*