



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 29425 of 2009**

Veer Singh And Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ajendra Kumar, Ayub Khan, M.A. Qadeer, M.H. Qadeer, Manoj Kumar, Manu Khare, Mohammad Hisham Qadeer, Mohammed Iftexhar, P.K.Chauhan, Rajesh Kumar, Sumit Kakkar, Virendra Kumar

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Aditya Vir Singh Rana, Ashish Agrawal, C.S.C., Jagdish Pathak, Kshitij Shailendra (Elevated), Manoj Kumar, Rajesh Yadav

---

**Court No. - 55**

**HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR, J.**

**(Civil Misc. Withdrawal Application No. 42 of 2023)**

1. This is an application on behalf of petitioner nos. 7/1 and 7/3 for withdrawing the present writ petition on their behalf.
2. The application is allowed.
3. Writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn in respect of Petitioner Nos. 7/1 and 7/3, namely Smt. Rani Devi W/o late Kallu Singh and Dheeraj minor son of late Kallu Singh through his mother and natural guardian Smt. Rani Devi.

**(Civil Misc. Withdrawal Application No. 43 of 2023)**

1. This is an application on behalf of petitioner nos. 7/2 for withdrawing the present writ petition on his behalf.
2. The application is allowed.
3. Writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn in respect of Petitioner No. 7/2, namely Deepak Singh son of late Kallu Singh.

**(Civil Misc. Withdrawal Application No. 39 of 2023)**

1. This is an application on behalf of petitioner no. 8 for withdrawing the present writ petition on his behalf.
2. The application is allowed.
3. Writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn in respect of Petitioner No. 8, namely Nanhe son of late Sumer.

**(Civil Misc. Withdrawal Application No. 37 of 2023)**

1. This is an application on behalf of petitioner no. 10 for withdrawing the present writ petition on her behalf.
2. The application is allowed.
3. Writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn in respect of Petitioner No. 10, namely Smt. Chandrawati wife of late Chandrasain.

**(Ref: Petition)**

1. The matter was called out for hearing out of turn as Supreme Court Expedited Matter.
2. None appears to press this petition on behalf of petitioner nos. 1 to 6, even in the revised call. Counsel for the contesting respondents are also not present.
3. In the interest of justice, the case is passed over for the day.
4. List again for hearing in the next cause list, under the same heading.

**(Arun Kumar,J.)**

**April 1, 2026**  
Ranjeet Sahu